design involving two groups were used, that is, experimental group and control group.The 

population of the studycomprised of 93,900 SSSII students offering Geography as at 

2018/2019 academic session in government own senior secondary schools in Minna, Niger 

State.A sample of two hundred and one(201) students were derived from two co-education 

and two single schools, that is, one hundred and seven (107) male and ninety-four (94) 

female students using stratified random sampling procedure. Two validated instruments were 

developed by the researcher namely; Settlement Concepts Performance Test (SCPT) and 

Settlement Inventory Interest Questionnaire (SIIQ) with reliability coefficients of 0.8 and 0.7

[...]

therefore, Minna Education Zone  is finally selected through random sampling method. 

The Minna Education Zone that emerged as education zone for the study formedthe study 

area. The education zone constitutes 82 senior secondary schools having a total enrolment of 

twelve thousand, eight hundred and forty seven (12,847) students. Four (4) co-education 

schools were selected using stratified random sampling technique by balloting from 82 

schools in Minna Education Zone.  

The first stage of balloting was done by writing the names of 82 schools on pieces of papers